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Background and objectives
Site U1480 (proposed Site SUMA-11C) is located on the Indian

oceanic plate, east of the Ninetyeast Ridge and west of the North
Sumatran subduction margin (Figure F1; see also Figure F4 in the
Expedition 362 summary chapter [McNeill et al., 2017c]). The pri-
mary drilling objective at Site U1480 was

• To recover a complete section of the oceanic-plate sedimentary 
section and the uppermost basaltic basement.

Moving toward the trench, this section is overlain by the rapidly
deposited trench wedge, and eventually this section is subducted at
the margin offshore North Sumatra (see Figure F6 in the Expedition
362 summary chapter [McNeill et al., 2017c]). The sedimentary sec-
tion is 4–5 km thick at the subduction deformation front. Based on
preexpedition seismic interpretation, the sedimentary section at
Site U1480 (Figure F2) includes, from top to bottom,

• A thin sediment section of the distal onlapping element of the 
trench wedge which overlies an angular unconformity (seismic 
Horizon A);

• The Nicobar Fan sequence, which includes a reflective section 
and an underlying nonreflective section separated by seismic 
Horizon B (the section below Horizon B was interpreted preex-
pedition as pelagic); and

• The pelagic prefan sequence extending from seismic Horizon C 
to oceanic basement (seismic Horizon D).

The prominent seismic Horizon C is one of the potential candi-
dates for décollement development (Dean et al., 2010). This site was
targeted for drilling because it provides constraints on the initial

Figure F1. Bathymetric map of the region around Sites U1480 and U1481.

91°E 92°

3°
N

Site U1480

Site U1481

4050

4100

4150

4200

4250

4300
Depth (m)

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.14379/iodp.proc.362.103.2017&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2017-10-06


L.C. McNeill et al. Site U1480
physical, chemical, thermal, and mechanical properties and poten-
tially the state of stress of the lower part of the input section where
the plate boundary décollement develops and allows us to under-
stand the material that may contribute to the formation of the un-
usual, wide forearc plateau. Because the section thickens
significantly on approaching the subduction zone (see Figure F6 in
the Expedition 362 summary chapter [McNeill et al., 2017c]), post-
expedition experiments and numerical modeling will evaluate the
impact of increasing burial, temperature, and diagenetic alteration.
Site U1480 will therefore allow us to address the three primary ob-
jectives (see Scientific objectives in the Expedition 362 summary
chapter [McNeill et al., 2017c]) to determine how the properties of
the input section may lead to shallow seismogenic slip and unusual
forearc/prism development. Site U1480 also offers the opportunity
to obtain a complete section of the Nicobar Fan sequence at 3°N
where the onset of fan deposition was expected to be ~30–40 Ma
based on a simple fan progradational model but with limited bore-
hole data. The Nicobar Fan is separated from the Bengal Fan by the
Ninetyeast Ridge, and understanding its onset and growth is im-
portant for a complete sedimentary history of fan deposition related
to Himalayan uplift, erosion, and monsoon development.

Specific objectives for this site include the following:

• To identify the principal lithologies that may be involved in de-
velopment of the broad prism and the plate boundary fault;

• To establish how the mechanical/strength properties of the dif-
ferent lithologies change with depth to determine the trends and 
effects of burial rate and burial time;

• To identify potential discontinuities that may be candidates for 
décollement positions;

• To identify any thermal history indicators and any effects of 
early diagenesis and to establish the present-day thermal struc-
ture of the section;

• To identify fluid sources and changes with depth; and
• To determine the primary sources of sediment delivered to the 

site (in particular sediment above seismic Horizon C) and 
changes in source with time. Potential sources include the Hi-
malaya and Ganges Brahmaputra floodplain through the Bengal 
Fan system, the Indo-Burman range and Irrawaddy River, the 
Sunda forearc, the Sumatran mainland (including volcanic arc), 
and the Ninetyeast Ridge.

Site U1480 is located at 3°2.04ʹN, 91°36.35ʹE in a water depth of
4148 m. The operational goals at this site were to core the entire
sedimentary section and reach the sediment/basement interface
and to log the section. Holes U1480A–U1480D missed the mudline
and were not studied extensively. Hole U1480E was cored to 99.7 m
below seafloor (mbsf) but was terminated short of its target depth
(Figure F3B). Hole U1480F penetrated to 815 mbsf. Hole U1480G
had a reentry system installed to 754 mbsf, followed by coring to
1431.6 mbsf, which is ~17 m into igneous basement. Hole U1480H
penetrated to 129.4 mbsf and was an additional shallow hole for bio-
stratigraphy, paleomagnetism, geochemistry, and microbiology
studies. Limited logging was conducted in Hole U1480G. Formation
temperature measurements were taken in Holes U1480E, U1480F,
and U1480H.

Operations
Transit to Site U1480

The R/V JOIDES Resolution left Colombo, Sri Lanka, at 1018 h
on 9 August 2016. The 842 nmi transit to Site U1480 was completed
in 65.8 h at an average speed of 12.8 kt. After arriving at Site U1480
at 0615 h on 12 August (ship local time; UTC + 7 h), the thrusters
and hydrophones were lowered, an acoustic seafloor positioning
beacon was deployed, and the dynamic positioning system was en-
gaged.

Site U1480
The Site U1480 coring summary is shown in Table T1. The Site

U1480 hole locations and details of operations and depths at each
hole are shown in Figure F3.

Holes U1480A–U1480D
An advanced piston corer (APC)/extended core barrel (XCB)

bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was assembled and run to 4120 m be-
low rig floor (mbrf; see Introduction in the Expedition 362 meth-
ods chapter [McNeill et al., 2017b] for depth scale definitions). All
drill string joints were measured during the pipe trip. After the top
drive was picked up and spaced out, a wiper pig was pumped
through the drill string to clean any rust or debris from the inside of
the drill string. The calculated precision depth recorder depth for

Figure F2. Seismic reflection Profile BGR06-102 at Site U1480 with primary seismic Horizons A–D interpreted prior to and during Expedition 362. See McNeill et
al. (2016) for source and details of site survey seismic reflection data. CDP = common depth point.
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Table T1. Site U1480 core summary. CSF = core depth below seafloor, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor. Core types: H = 
advanced piston corer, F = half-length advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel, R = rotary core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. NM = non-
magnetic core barrel, APCT-3 = advanced piston corer temperature tool. (Continued on next three pages.) Download table in .csv format. 

Hole U1480A Hole U1480B
Latitude: 3°2.0447′N Latitude: 3°2.0437′N
Longitude: 91°36.3481′E Longitude: 91°36.3603′E
Time on hole: 19.44 h (0.81 days) Time on hole: 1.68 h (0.07 days)
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 6.0 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 9.5
Total length of cored section (m): 6.0 Total length of cored section (m): 9.5
Total core recovered (m): 5.94 Total core recovered (m): 9.95
Core recovery (%): 99 Core recovery (%): 105
Total number of cores: 1 Total number of cores: 1

Hole U1480C Hole U1480D
Latitude: 3°2.0337′N Latitude: 3°2.0330′N
Longitude: 91°36.3613′E Longitude: 91°36.3496′E
Time on hole: 1.44 (0.06 days) Time on hole: 1.44 (0.06 days)
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 9.5 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 9.5
Total length of cored section (m): 9.5 Total length of cored section (m): 9.5
Total core recovered (m): 9.68 Total core recovered (m): 9.91
Core recovery (%): 102 Core recovery (%): 104
Total number of cores: 1 Total number of cores: 1

Hole U1480E Hole U1480F
Latitude: 3°2.0341′N Latitude: 3°2.0448′N
Longitude: 91°36.3378′E Longitude: 91°36.3375′E
Time on hole: 33.6 h (1.40 days) Time on hole: 160.08 h (6.67 days)
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 99.7 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 815.0
Total length of cored section (m): 99.7 Total length of cored section (m): 672.0
Total core recovered (m): 97.64 Total core recovered (m): 249.35
Core recovery (%): 98 Core recovery (%): 37
Total number of cores: 12 Total number of cores: 88

Hole U1480G Hole U1480H
Latitude: 3°2.0550′N Latitude: 3°2.0555′N
Longitude: 91°36.3370′E Longitude: 91°36.3482′E
Time on hole: 381.6 (15.9 days) Time on hole: 45.12 (1.88 days)
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement from rig floor, m DRF): 4158.7
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.2 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 11.4
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.5 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, m): 4147.3
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 1431.6 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 129.4
Total length of cored section (m): 672.0 Total length of cored section (m): 124.4
Total core recovered (m): 329.16 Total core recovered (m): 115.97
Core recovery (%): 49 Core recovery (%): 93
Total number of cores: 72 Total number of cores: 16

Core
Date 

(2016)
Time 
(UTC)

Depth DSF (m) Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of core 
recovered 

(m)
Recovery 

(%) Comments
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of 

cored interval
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of 

cored interval

362-U1480A-
1H 12 Aug 1835 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 5.94 5.94 99 NM; ~27.5 m below the mudline

362-U1480B-
1H 12 Aug 2015 0.0 9.5 9.5 0.0 9.95 9.95 105 NM; ~17.8 m below the mudline

362-U1480C-
1H 12 Aug 2140 0.0 9.5 9.5 0.0 9.68 9.68 102 NM; ~11.5 m below the mudline

362-U1480D-
1H 12 Aug 2310 0.0 9.5 9.5 0.0 9.91 9.91 104 NM; ~7.8 m below the mudline

362-U1480E-
1H 13 Aug 0045 0.0 7.8 7.8 0.0 7.76 7.76 99 NM; Icefield orientation
2H 13 Aug 0205 7.8 17.3 9.5 7.8 17.59 9.79 103 NM; Icefield orientation
3H 13 Aug 0325 17.3 26.8 9.5 17.3 27.09 9.79 103 NM; Icefield orientation
4H 13 Aug 0445 26.8 31.6 4.8 26.8 31.62 4.82 100 NM; Icefield orientation
5H 13 Aug 0600 31.6 41.1 9.5 31.6 40.43 8.83 93 NM; Icefield orientation
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 362
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6H 13 Aug 0740 41.1 50.6 9.5 41.1 49.48 8.38 88 NM; Icefield orientation; APCT-3
7H 13 Aug 0900 50.6 60.1 9.5 50.6 57.99 7.39 78 NM; Icefield orientation
8H 13 Aug 1000 60.1 61.7 1.6 60.1 61.70 1.60 100 NM; Icefield orientation; APCT-3
9H 13 Aug 1215 61.7 71.2 9.5 61.7 71.54 9.84 104 NM
10H 13 Aug 1325 71.2 80.7 9.5 71.2 81.34 10.14 107 NM
11H 13 Aug 1440 80.7 90.2 9.5 80.7 90.22 9.52 100 NM
12H 13 Aug 1610 90.2 99.7 9.5 90.2 99.98 9.78 103 NM; APCT-3

Hole U1480E totals: Advanced: 99.7 Cored: 99.7 Recovered: 97.64 98 NM

362-U1480F-
11 14 Aug 1710 0.0 98.0 98.0 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 98.0 m DSF without coring*****
2H 14 Aug 1855 98.0 106.8 8.8 98.0 106.73 8.73 99 NM; Icefield orientation
3H 14 Aug 2015 106.8 116.3 9.5 106.8 116.76 9.96 105 NM; Icefield orientation
4H 14 Aug 2205 116.3 125.8 9.5 116.3 126.12 9.82 103 NM; Icefield orientation; APCT-3
5H 14 Aug 2340 125.8 132.9 7.1 125.8 132.95 7.15 101 NM; Icefield orientation
6H 15 Aug 0120 132.9 140.6 7.7 132.9 140.61 7.71 100 NM; Icefield orientation; APCT-3
7H 15 Aug 0250 140.6 142.6 2.0 140.6 142.64 2.04 102 NM; Icefield orientation
8H 15 Aug 0430 142.6 146.5 3.9 142.6 146.48 3.88 99 NM; Icefield orientation
9F 15 Aug 0545 146.5 151.2 4.7 146.5 150.78 4.28 91 NM
10F 15 Aug 0645 151.2 155.9 4.7 151.2 155.62 4.42 94 NM
11F 15 Aug 0750 155.9 160.6 4.7 155.9 159.66 3.76 80 NM
12F 15 Aug 0905 160.6 165.3 4.7 160.6 165.07 4.47 95 NM
13F 15 Aug 1050 165.3 170.0 4.7 165.3 169.34 4.04 86 NM; APCT-3
14F 15 Aug 1235 170.0 174.7 4.7 170.0 174.95 4.95 105 NM
15F 15 Aug 1350 174.7 179.4 4.7 174.7 178.50 3.80 81 NM
16F 15 Aug 1455 179.4 184.1 4.7 179.4 184.22 4.82 103 NM
17F 15 Aug 1555 184.1 188.8 4.7 184.1 187.63 3.53 75 NM
18F 15 Aug 1700 188.8 193.5 4.7 188.8 193.59 4.79 102 NM
19F 15 Aug 1820 193.5 198.2 4.7 193.5 197.24 3.74 80 NM
20F 15 Aug 1925 198.2 202.9 4.7 198.2 202.27 4.07 87 NM
21F 15 Aug 2045 202.9 207.6 4.7 202.9 207.56 4.66 99 NM
22F 15 Aug 2220 207.6 212.3 4.7 207.6 209.66 2.06 44 NM; APCT-3
23F 16 Aug 0105 212.3 217.0 4.7 212.3 216.98 4.68 100 NM
24F 16 Aug 0215 217.0 221.7 4.7 217.0 220.72 3.72 79 NM
25F 16 Aug 0325 221.7 226.4 4.7 221.7 225.17 3.47 74 NM
26F 16 Aug 0440 226.4 231.1 4.7 226.4 231.41 5.01 107 NM
27F 16 Aug 0550 231.1 235.8 4.7 231.1 235.72 4.62 98 NM
28F 16 Aug 0650 235.8 240.5 4.7 235.8 240.74 4.94 105 NM
29F 16 Aug 0755 240.5 245.2 4.7 240.5 241.98 1.48 31 NM
301 16 Aug 0830 245.2 250.2 5.0 *****Drilled from 245.2 to 250.2 m DSF without coring*****
31F 16 Aug 0900 250.2 254.9 4.7 250.2 250.84 0.64 14 NM
321 16 Aug 0915 254.9 259.9 5.0 *****Drilled from 254.9 to 259.9 m DSF without coring*****
33F 16 Aug 1010 259.9 264.6 4.7 259.9 262.82 2.92 62 NM
34X 16 Aug 1135 264.6 270.4 5.8 264.6 265.11 0.51 9
35X 16 Aug 1255 270.4 280.1 9.7 270.4 271.10 0.70 7
36F 16 Aug 1410 280.1 284.8 4.7 280.1 283.62 3.52 75 NM
37X 16 Aug 1530 284.8 289.8 5.0 284.8 286.49 1.69 34
381 16 Aug 1600 289.8 294.8 5.0 *****Drilled from 289.8 to 294.8 m DSF without coring*****
39F 16 Aug 1640 294.8 299.5 4.7 294.8 294.90 0.10 2 NM
401 16 Aug 1700 299.5 304.5 5.0 *****Drilled from 299.5 to 304.5 m DSF without coring*****
41F 16 Aug 1755 304.5 309.2 4.7 304.5 308.15 3.65 78 NM
421 16 Aug 1824 309.2 314.2 5.0 *****Drilled from 309.2 to 314.2 m DSF without coring*****
43F 16 Aug 1905 314.2 318.9 4.7 314.2 316.64 2.44 52 NM
441 16 Aug 1920 318.9 323.9 5.0 *****Drilled from 318.9 to 323.9 m DSF without coring*****
45F 16 Aug 2015 323.9 328.6 4.7 323.9 326.22 2.32 49 NM
461 16 Aug 2027 328.6 333.6 5.0 *****Drilled from 328.6 to 333.6 m DSF without coring*****
47F 16 Aug 2120 333.6 338.3 4.7 333.6 337.54 3.94 84 NM
481 16 Aug 2140 338.3 343.3 5.0 *****Drilled from 338.3 to 343.3 m DSF without coring*****
49F 16 Aug 2235 343.3 348.0 4.7 343.3 345.01 1.71 36 NM
501 16 Aug 2310 348.0 353.0 5.0 *****Drilled from 348.0 to 353.0 m DSF without coring*****
51F 17 Aug 0015 353.0 357.7 4.7 353.0 353.16 0.16 3
52X 17 Aug 0205 357.7 367.4 9.7 357.7 358.05 0.35 4
53X 17 Aug 0350 367.4 377.2 9.8 367.4 371.66 4.26 43
54X 17 Aug 0540 377.2 387.0 9.8 377.2 384.95 7.75 79
55X 17 Aug 0725 387.0 396.8 9.8 387.0 396.93 9.93 101
56X 17 Aug 0900 396.8 406.6 9.8 396.8 402.22 5.42 55
57X 17 Aug 1020 406.6 416.3 9.7 406.6 406.96 0.36 4
58X 17 Aug 1205 416.3 426.1 9.8 416.3 417.12 0.82 8
59X 17 Aug 1345 426.1 435.8 9.7 426.1 430.42 4.32 45

Core
Date 

(2016)
Time 
(UTC)

Depth DSF (m) Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of core 
recovered 

(m)
Recovery 

(%) Comments
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of 

cored interval
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of 

cored interval

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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60X 17 Aug 1510 435.8 445.5 9.7 435.8 437.51 1.71 18
61X 17 Aug 1630 445.5 455.2 9.7 445.5 446.32 0.82 8
62X 17 Aug 1805 455.2 465.0 9.8 455.2 455.78 0.58 6
63X 17 Aug 1935 465.0 474.7 9.7 465.0 465.66 0.66 7
64X 17 Aug 2115 474.7 484.4 9.7 474.7 476.15 1.45 15
65X 17 Aug 2245 484.4 494.2 9.8 484.4 486.94 2.54 26
66X 18 Aug 0020 494.2 503.9 9.7 494.2 494.63 0.43 4
67X 18 Aug 0205 503.9 513.6 9.7 503.9 505.61 1.71 18
68X 18 Aug 0355 513.6 523.3 9.7 513.6 519.21 5.61 58
69X 18 Aug 0545 523.3 533.0 9.7 523.3 528.66 5.36 55
70X 18 Aug 0710 533.0 542.7 9.7 533.0 533.35 0.35 4
71X 18 Aug 0830 542.7 552.5 9.8 542.7 543.56 0.86 9
72X 18 Aug 1000 552.5 562.2 9.7 552.5 552.92 0.42 4
73X 18 Aug 1135 562.2 571.9 9.7 562.2 562.70 0.50 5
74X 18 Aug 1320 571.9 581.6 9.7 571.9 574.72 2.82 29
75X 18 Aug 1445 581.6 591.3 9.7 581.6 582.12 0.52 5
76X 18 Aug 1625 591.3 601.0 9.7 591.3 593.04 1.74 18
77X 18 Aug 1805 601.0 610.8 9.8 601.0 601.63 0.63 6
78X 18 Aug 2000 610.8 620.5 9.7 610.8 613.03 2.23 23
79X 18 Aug 2150 620.5 630.2 9.7 620.5 623.57 3.07 32
80X 18 Aug 2335 630.2 639.9 9.7 630.2 631.01 0.81 8
81X 19 Aug 0125 639.9 649.7 9.8 639.9 640.31 0.41 4
82X 19 Aug 0325 649.7 659.4 9.7 649.7 650.84 1.14 12
83X 19 Aug 0455 659.4 669.1 9.7 659.4 659.66 0.26 3
84X 19 Aug 0650 669.1 678.8 9.7 669.1 669.23 0.13 1
85X 19 Aug 0820 678.8 688.6 9.8 678.8 679.02 0.22 2
86X 19 Aug 0945 688.6 698.3 9.7 688.6 688.88 0.28 3
87X 19 Aug 1205 698.3 708.0 9.7 698.3 698.32 0.02 0
88X 19 Aug 1420 708.0 717.8 9.8 708.0 708.33 0.33 3
89X 19 Aug 1610 717.8 727.5 9.7 717.8 718.22 0.42 4
90X 19 Aug 1845 727.5 737.2 9.7 727.5 727.98 0.48 5
91X 19 Aug 2055 737.2 746.9 9.7 737.2 738.64 1.44 15
92X 19 Aug 2250 746.9 756.7 9.8 746.9 751.89 4.99 51
93X 20 Aug 0125 756.7 766.4 9.7 756.7 758.92 2.22 23
94X 20 Aug 0340 766.4 776.1 9.7 766.4 771.49 5.09 52
95X 20 Aug 0600 776.1 785.8 9.7 776.1 777.86 1.76 18
96X 20 Aug 0840 785.8 795.5 9.7 785.8 787.78 1.98 20
97X 20 Aug 1010 795.5 805.3 9.8 795.5 796.32 0.82 8
98X 20 Aug 1150 805.3 815.0 9.7 805.3 805.73 0.43 4

Hole U1480F totals: Advanced: 815.0 Cored: 672.0 Recovered: 249.35 37

362-U1480G-
11 24 Aug 0700 0.0 759.6 759.6 *****Drilled from 0.0 to 759.6 m DSF without coring***** Installed reentry system
2R 26 Aug 0205 759.6 763.6 4.0 759.6 762.53 2.93 73 NM
3R 26 Aug 0525 763.6 773.4 9.8 763.6 769.16 5.56 57 NM
4R 26 Aug 0845 773.4 783.1 9.7 773.4 780.44 7.04 73 NM
5R 26 Aug 1155 783.1 792.8 9.7 783.1 787.78 4.68 48 NM
6R 26 Aug 1435 792.8 802.5 9.7 792.8 795.65 2.85 29 NM
7R 26 Aug 1630 802.5 812.2 9.7 802.5 802.73 0.23 2 NM
8R 26 Aug 1940 812.2 821.9 9.7 812.2 818.39 6.19 64 NM
9R 26 Aug 2145 821.9 831.6 9.7 821.9 822.52 0.62 6 NM
10R 27 Aug 0015 831.6 841.3 9.7 831.6 832.11 0.51 5 NM
11R 27 Aug 0245 841.3 851.0 9.7 841.3 844.76 3.46 36 NM
12R 27 Aug 0515 851.0 860.7 9.7 851.0 853.59 2.59 27 NM
13R 27 Aug 0805 860.7 870.4 9.7 860.7 866.80 6.10 63 NM
14R 27 Aug 1030 870.4 880.1 9.7 870.4 873.33 2.93 30 NM
15R 27 Aug 1250 880.1 889.9 9.8 880.1 882.31 2.21 23 NM
16R 27 Aug 1500 889.9 899.6 9.7 889.9 891.54 1.64 17 NM
17R 27 Aug 1745 899.6 909.3 9.7 899.6 905.10 5.50 57 NM
18R 27 Aug 2010 909.3 919.1 9.8 909.3 913.68 4.38 45 NM
19R 27 Aug 2225 919.1 928.8 9.7 919.1 921.20 2.10 22 NM
20R 28 Aug 0110 928.8 938.5 9.7 928.8 934.37 5.57 57 NM
21R 28 Aug 0340 938.5 948.2 9.7 938.5 943.61 5.11 53 NM
22R 28 Aug 0615 948.2 958.0 9.8 948.2 954.10 5.90 60 NM
23R 28 Aug 0855 958.0 967.7 9.7 958.0 965.35 7.35 76 NM
24R 28 Aug 1225 967.7 977.4 9.7 967.7 976.22 8.52 88 NM
25R 28 Aug 1510 977.4 987.1 9.7 977.4 982.92 5.52 57 NM
26R 28 Aug 1750 987.1 996.8 9.7 987.1 993.92 6.82 70 NM
27R 28 Aug 2015 996.8 1006.6 9.8 996.8 1000.13 3.33 34 NM

Core
Date 

(2016)
Time 
(UTC)

Depth DSF (m) Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Depth CSF (m) Length of core 
recovered 

(m)
Recovery 

(%) Comments
Top of cored 

interval
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cored interval
Top of cored 

interval
Bottom of 

cored interval
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28R 28 Aug 2245 1006.6 1016.3 9.7 1006.6 1008.30 1.70 18 NM
29R 29 Aug 0100 1016.3 1026.0 9.7 1016.3 1017.57 1.27 13 NM
30R 29 Aug 0315 1026.0 1035.7 9.7 1026.0 1028.49 2.49 26 NM
31R 29 Aug 0610 1035.7 1045.5 9.8 1035.7 1041.79 6.09 62 NM
32R 29 Aug 0910 1045.5 1055.2 9.7 1045.5 1052.52 7.02 72 NM
33R 29 Aug 1205 1055.2 1064.9 9.7 1055.2 1056.11 0.91 9 NM
34R 29 Aug 1425 1064.9 1074.6 9.7 1064.9 1066.85 1.95 20 NM
35R 29 Aug 1650 1074.6 1084.4 9.8 1074.6 1075.60 1.00 10 NM
36R 29 Aug 1940 1084.4 1094.1 9.7 1084.4 1086.83 2.43 25 NM
37R 29 Aug 2200 1094.1 1103.8 9.7 1094.1 1097.01 2.91 30 NM
38R 30 Aug 0050 1103.8 1113.5 9.7 1103.8 1108.50 4.70 48 NM
39R 30 Aug 0350 1113.5 1123.3 9.8 1113.5 1116.38 2.88 29 NM
40R 30 Aug 0605 1123.3 1133.0 9.7 1123.3 1123.93 0.63 6 NM
41R 30 Aug 0900 1133.0 1142.7 9.7 1133.0 1134.79 1.79 18 NM
42R 30 Aug 1140 1142.7 1152.5 9.8 1142.7 1146.12 3.42 35 NM
43R 30 Aug 1420 1152.5 1162.2 9.7 1152.5 1156.15 3.65 38 NM
44R 30 Aug 1725 1162.2 1171.9 9.7 1162.2 1166.48 4.28 44 NM
45R 30 Aug 2030 1171.9 1181.6 9.7 1171.9 1177.88 5.98 62 NM
46R 30 Aug 2310 1181.6 1191.3 9.7 1181.6 1185.48 3.88 40 NM
47R 31 Aug 0220 1191.3 1201.0 9.7 1191.3 1194.57 3.27 34 NM
48R 31 Aug 0535 1201.0 1210.8 9.8 1201.0 1203.53 2.53 26 NM
49R 31 Aug 0900 1210.8 1220.5 9.7 1210.8 1217.80 7.00 72 NM
50R 31 Aug 1220 1220.5 1230.3 9.8 1220.5 1224.64 4.14 42 NM
51R 31 Aug 1715 1230.3 1238.0 7.7 1230.3 1233.62 3.32 43 NM
52R 31 Aug 2045 1238.0 1244.7 6.7 1238.0 1243.73 5.73 86 NM
53R 31 Aug 2335 1244.7 1249.7 5.0 1244.7 1248.34 3.64 73 NM
54R 1 Seo 0405 1249.7 1259.4 9.7 1249.7 1259.41 9.71 100 NM
55R 1 Seo 0715 1259.4 1269.1 9.7 1259.4 1269.21 9.81 101 NM
56R 1 Seo 1010 1269.1 1278.8 9.7 1269.1 1277.51 8.41 87 NM
57R 1 Seo 1330 1278.8 1288.6 9.8 1278.8 1286.60 7.80 80 NM
58R 1 Seo 1650 1288.6 1298.3 9.7 1288.6 1296.06 7.46 77 NM
59R 1 Seo 2050 1298.3 1308.0 9.7 1298.3 1304.21 5.91 61 NM
60R 1 Seo 2330 1308.0 1317.7 9.7 1308.0 1315.33 7.33 76 NM
61R 2 Sep 0255 1317.7 1327.4 9.7 1317.7 1327.23 9.53 98 NM
62R 2 Sep 0610 1327.4 1337.2 9.8 1327.4 1335.29 7.89 81 NM
63R 2 Sep 0900 1337.2 1347.0 9.8 1337.2 1338.02 0.77 8 NM
64R 2 Sep 1210 1347.0 1356.7 9.7 1347.0 1350.05 2.57 26 NM
65R 2 Sep 1800 1356.7 1366.4 9.7 1356.7 1362.98 6.28 65 NM
66R 2 Sep 2130 1366.4 1376.1 9.7 1366.4 1374.59 8.19 84 NM
67R 3 Sep 0100 1376.1 1385.9 9.8 1376.1 1386.10 10.00 102 NM
68R 3 Sep 0530 1385.9 1392.6 6.7 1385.9 1392.26 6.36 95 NM
69R 3 Sep 1155 1392.6 1402.3 9.7 1392.6 1401.47 8.87 91 NM
70R 3 Sep 1545 1402.3 1412.1 9.8 1402.3 1407.66 5.36 55 NM
71R 3 Sep 2025 1412.1 1421.8 9.7 1412.1 1415.85 3.68 38 NM
72R 4 Sep 0130 1421.8 1431.5 9.7 1421.8 1427.93 4.87 50 NM
73R 4 Sep 0505 1431.5 1431.6 0.1 1431.5 1431.61 0.11 110 NM

Hole U1480G totals: Advanced: 1431.6 Cored: 672.0 Recovered: 329.16 49

362-U1480H-
1H 6 Sep 0920 0.0 4.5 4.5 0.0 4.46 4.46 99 NM; FlexIT orientation
2H 6 Sep 1045 4.5 14.0 9.5 4.5 14.26 9.76 103 NM; FlexIT orientation
3H 6 Sep 1210 14.0 23.5 9.5 14.0 23.90 9.90 104 NM; FlexIT orientation
4H 6 Sep 1340 23.5 33.0 9.5 23.5 32.74 9.24 97 NM; FlexIT orientation; APCT-3
5H 6 Sep 1455 33.0 42.5 9.5 33.0 41.86 8.86 93 NM; FlexIT orientation
6H 6 Sep 1615 42.5 52.0 9.5 42.5 46.85 4.35 46 NM; FlexIT orientation
7H 6 Sep 1750 52.0 61.5 9.5 52.0 58.85 6.85 72 NM; FlexIT orientation; APCT-3
8H 6 Sep 1925 61.5 71.0 9.5 61.5 71.15 9.65 102 NM; FlexIT orientation
9H 6 Sep 2040 71.0 80.5 9.5 71.0 80.86 9.86 104 NM; FlexIT orientation
10H 6 Sep 2210 80.5 90.0 9.5 80.5 90.88 10.38 109 NM; FlexIT orientation; APCT-3
11H 6 Sep 2330 90.0 99.5 9.5 90.0 100.03 10.03 106 NM; FlexIT orientation
12H 7 Sep 0125 99.5 100.5 1.0 99.5 100.21 0.71 71 NM; FlexIT orientation; APCT-3
13H 7 Sep 0245 100.5 101.5 1.0 100.5 101.42 0.92 92 NM; FlexIT orientation
141 7 Sep 0320 101.5 106.5 5.0 *****Drilled from 101.5 to 106.5 m DSF without coring*****
15H 7 Sep 0415 106.5 116.0 9.5 106.5 113.87 7.37 78 NM; FlexIT orientation
16H 7 Sep 0555 116.0 125.5 9.5 116.0 125.73 9.73 102 NM; FlexIT orientation
17H 7 Sep 0750 125.5 129.4 3.9 125.5 129.40 3.90 100 NM; FlexIT orientation; APCT-3

Hole U1480H totals: Advanced: 129.4 Cored: 124.4 Recovered: 115.97 93

Site U1480 totals: Advanced: 2510.2 Cored: 1602.6 Recovered: 827.6 52

Core
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the site was 4161.4 mbrf (4150.2 m below sea level [mbsl]). The drill 
string was spaced out to 4157 mbrf, the sinker bars were picked up 
and inserted through the main blocks, and the Icefield MI-5 core 
orientation tool was installed.

Hole U1480A was spudded at 0050 h on 13 August 2016. The 
core barrel was retrieved, and it was evident that we had overpene-
trated the seafloor. The pipe count was checked to make sure that 
our depth was correct. Hole U1480A was terminated, the vessel was 
moved 20 m east of Hole U1480A, and the drill string was raised 9 
m to 4148 mbrf. Hole U1480B was spudded at 0235 h. The recovery 
of the mudline again eluded us. The pipe count was checked again 
to make sure that our depth was correct. Hole U1480B was termi-
nated, the vessel was moved 20 m south of Hole U1480B, and the 
drill string was raised an additional 7 m to 4141 mbrf. Hole U1480C 
was spudded at 0400 h. For the third time, there was no mudline. 
Hole U1480C was terminated, the vessel was moved 20 m west of 
Hole U1480C, and the drill string was raised an additional 4 m to 
4137 mbrf. Hole U1480D was spudded at 0535 h. After pulling the 
fourth full core barrel without recovering the mudline, the drillers 

found a calculation error in their pipe tally that caused all depth 
measurements to be ~28 m shallower than anticipated. The total 
time spent on Holes U1480A–U1480D was 24 h.

Hole U1480E
Following the correction of the pipe tally and depth calculation, 

the drill string was repositioned at 4157 mbrf, and Hole U1480E was 
spudded at 0710 h on 13 August. Core 362-U1480E-1H recovered 
7.76 m of sediment, and the seafloor was calculated to be at 4158.7 
mbrf (4147.5 mbsl). Nonmagnetic core barrels were used for all 
cores. Orientation with the Icefield MI-5 core orientation tool be-
gan with Core 1H, but the orientation tool was pulled after Core 8H 
because of sandy layers. APC coring continued through Core 12H, 
and advanced piston corer temperature tool (APCT-3) temperature 
measurements were taken with Cores 6H, 8H, and 12H. Of the 99.7 
m cored, 97.6 m was recovered (98%). Coring was suspended after 
Core 12H so that the temperature dual-pressure tool (T2P) could be 
deployed.

The T2P tool was rigged up with the Motion Decoupled Hy-
draulic Delivery System (MDHDS) and Electronic Release System 
(ERS) (Flemings et al., 2013) and was run to the bottom of the drill 
string on the Schlumberger wireline. After the MDHDS was re-
leased using the ERS, the drill string was pressured up to ~1200 psi 
to shear the shear pins and, after holding pressure for ~1 min, the 
pressure was released to allow the MDHDS to release the T2P tool. 
The drill string was pressured up again to pump the T2P into the 
formation. After waiting for 30 min for the measurement to be com-
pleted, we attempted to reconnect the ERS to the MDHDS tool but 
were unable to engage the MDHDS tool even though the ERS ap-
peared to be functioning normally. The wireline was pulled back to 
the surface, and the coring line was rigged up to fish for the 
MDHDS tool. Following three unsuccessful attempts to engage the 
MDHDS with the coring line, the drill string was pulled clear of the 
seafloor. Finally, a fishing spear was rigged up to attempt to catch 
the outer core barrel and was successful on the second attempt. 
Once the MDHDS and T2P tools were brought to the surface, it was 
evident that the T2P tool had sustained considerable damage. After 
clearing the seafloor, the vessel moved 20 m north of Hole U1480E 
to Hole U1480F. The total time spent on Hole U1480E was 33.6 h, or 
1.4 days.

Hole U1480F
Hole U1480F was spudded at 1910 h on 14 August and was 

drilled down without coring to 98.0 mbsf. A seafloor depth of 
4147.5 mbsl was assigned to Hole U1480F based on Hole U1480E. 
Piston coring began with Core 362-U1480F-2H and continued 
through Core 8H (146.5 mbsf). Because all attempts at full-length 
piston coring were partial strokes, coring continued with the half-
length APC (HLAPC) system from Core 9F through 29F (245.2 
mbsf). APCT-3 temperature measurements were taken with Cores 
4H, 6H, 13F, and 22F. All HLAPC cores were also partial strokes, 
and a new strategy was employed: we began alternating 5 m drilled 
intervals with 5 m HLAPC cores to save time while still complying 
with the safety guideline of taking headspace gas measurements ev-
ery ~10 m. Cores 31F through 51F advanced from 250.2 to 357.7 
mbsf. Within that interval, the nature of the formation required the 
recovery of XCB Cores 34X, 35X, and 37X. Continuous XCB coring 
started from Core 52X through 98X to a final hole depth of 815.0 
mbsf. Of the 672.0 m cored, 249.4 m was recovered (37%). After 
reaching the total depth planned for this hole, the drill string was 
pulled out of the hole, clearing the rig floor at 0740 h on 21 August, 

Figure F3. A. Location of Holes U1480A–U1480H. Black circles (Holes 
U1480A–U1480D) not used in primary analysis; red circles (Holes U1480E–
U1480H) are primary holes. B. Details of operations and depths for each of 
Holes U1480E–U1480H. Holes U1480A–U1480D are not shown because they 
yielded only one core below the mudline.
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and the vessel was moved 20 m north of Hole U1480F to Hole 
U1480G. The total time spent on Hole U1480F was 160 h, or 6.7 
days.

Hole U1480G
The target depth in Hole U1480G was ocean crust basement, 

which was estimated to be at 1450 mbsf. To achieve this goal we had 
to install a reentry system (Figure F4) and reenter the hole, which 
took ~4.5 days. This involved the following steps:

1. A 755.9 m long casing string was assembled out of 64 joints of 
10¾ inch casing and suspended from the mud skirt.

2. A drilling assembly was made up with a 9⅞ inch tricone bit, an 
underreamer, and a mud motor; the mud motor and under-
reamer were tested in the moonpool.

3. Approximately 687 m of 5 inch drill pipe was assembled above 
the drilling assembly and connected to the Hydraulic Release 
Tool (HRT).

4. The drilling assembly and pipe were lowered into the casing un-
til the HRT running tool was bolted onto the casing hanger.

5. After the mud skirt, casing string, and drilling stinger were low-
ered to ~150 mbrf, a free-fall funnel (FFF) was assembled in the 
moonpool and allowed to drop onto the reentry system. The 
subsea camera was deployed so that we could verify that the FFF 
had landed correctly. Initially, the FFF was found to be slightly 
askew, but the vertical movement of the drill string through the 
water column caused it to slide into place.

6. The 10¾ inch casing string was lowered toward the seafloor and 
the subsea camera was deployed to observe the drilling opera-
tion.

7. Hole U1480G was spudded at 0105 h on 23 August. Approxi-
mately 9 h into the operation, the mud skirt came unlatched and 
descended down the casing to the seafloor. Drilling continued 
until the reentry system landed on the seafloor at 1330 h on 24 
August. The depth of the hole was calculated at 759.6 mbsf.

8. The HRT was released from the casing at 1400 h, the subsea 
camera was recovered, the drill string was pulled back to the 
surface, and the mud motor and underreamer were flushed with 
freshwater and stored.

9. The drill string was lowered to the seafloor with a rotary core 
barrel (RCB) BHA.

10. The subsea camera was deployed to observe the reentry opera-
tions and Hole U1480G was reentered at 2005 h on 25 August.

When the drill string reached 573.3 mbsf, it encountered fill that 
had to be removed from the casing before coring could resume. 
Coring began at 0700 h on 26 August with Core 362-U1480G-2R 
from 759.6 mbsf and continued through Core 73R to a final hole 
depth of 1431.6 mbsf. Of the 672.0 m cored, 329.2 m was recovered 
(49%). Nonmagnetic core barrels were used for all cores. Coring was 
halted at 0930 h on 4 September when penetration and high torque 
indicated a possible bit failure after 77 operating hours, which was 
confirmed by the tapered end of the last core.

In preparation for logging, a 40 bbl mud sweep was pumped to 
condition the hole and the drill bit was released at the bottom of the 
hole. The end of the drill string was raised to 1249.3 mbsf and the 
hole was displaced with 300 bbl of heavy (11.0 lb/gal) mud. The drill 
string was pulled out of the hole but encountered significant drag at 
1025.3 mbsf. After working the drill string with 150,000 lb overpull, 
the top drive was engaged and the vessel was offset 210 m to give 
the driller room to work with the top drive. As the vessel was repo-
sitioned over the hole, the top drive was slowly picked up to ~10 m 
above the rig floor. After spending 4 h trying to free the drill string 
with 150,000 lb of overpull and 1700 psi of standpipe pressure, the 
drill pipe came free at 0155 h on 5 September. We resumed pulling 
the drill string out of the hole until it reached 63.3 mbsf, the depth 
set for logging.

The rig floor was prepared for logging, and an abbreviated tool 
string was assembled with the Hostile Environment Natural 
Gamma Ray Sonde (HNGS) and High-Resolution Laterolog Array 
(HRLA) tools. During the first pass, the tool string encountered an 
obstruction at 4967.6 mbrf (809.3 mbsf) and was unable to descend 
any further. A repeat pass was conducted from this depth upward 
for ~70 m, and the tools were lowered a second time, again coming 
to rest on a firm obstruction at the same depth. Because the HRLA 
resistivity data were spikey during the repeat pass, the presurvey 
calibration was repeated in the open-hole section prior to starting 
the main upward pass. Once the main pass was completed from 
4967.6 to 4140 mbrf (809.3 mbsf to ~18 m above seafloor), the tools 
were pulled to the surface and rigged down. Logging activities were 
completed at 1730 h on 5 September. The drill string was pulled out 
of the hole and cleared the rig floor at 0510 h. The vessel moved 20 
m east of Hole U1480G to Hole U1480H. The total time spent on 
Hole U1480G was 381.5 h, or 15.9 days.

Hole U1480H
An APC/XCB BHA was made up and the drill string was low-

ered to the seafloor. Hole U1480H was spudded at 1545 h on 6 Sep-
tember. APC coring continued through Core 362-U1480H-17H to 
129.4 mbsf. Of the 124.4 m cored, 116.0 m was recovered (93%). 
Nonmagnetic core barrels were used, the cores were oriented with 
the FlexIT core orientation tool, and APCT-3 formation tempera-
ture measurements were taken with Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, 12H, and 
17H. The drill string was pulled out of the hole, clearing the rig floor 
at 2359 h. A subbottom profile survey was conducted with the 3.5 
kHz sonar array while the drill string was being pulled to the sur-
face. The rig floor was secured, the acoustic positioning beacon was 

Figure F4. Site U1480 reentry system. Drawing not to scale, but key dimen-
sions are given. The Hydraulic Release Tool was used to deploy the casing 
string and was released from the casing once it landed on the seafloor. FFF = 
free-fall funnel, BHA = bottom-hole assembly.
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recovered, and the thrusters and hydrophones were secured for the
transit to Site U1481. The total time spent in Hole U1480H was 45
h, or 1.9 days. Site U1480 activities concluded at 0212 h on 8 Sep-
tember. The total time spent at Site U1480 was 644 h or 26.8 days.

Sedimentology and petrology
Sediment and sedimentary rock were recovered from the sea-

floor to 1415.35 mbsf in eight holes (U1480A–U1480H) (Figure F5).
Overall, the succession at Site U1480 consists of mainly siliciclastic
sediment interpreted as Nicobar Fan underlain by mixed tuffaceous
and pelagic sediment and intervals of intercalated pelagic and igne-
ous material overlying oceanic crust. In the lowermost and oldest
sedimentary intervals, near acoustic basement (see Core-log-seis-
mic integration), sediment is interbedded with extrusive and intru-
sive igneous material (Sections 362-U1480G-62R-1, 0 cm, through
71R-4, 5 cm; 1327.4–1415.35 mbsf ). The sediment section encom-

passes the Late Cretaceous to Recent (see Biostratigraphy) deep-
marine sedimentary cover on the ocean floor between the Ninet-
yeast Ridge and the Sumatra (Sunda) subduction zone. A thin inter-
val (from 1415.35 to deeper than 1431.63 mbsf ) of basic volcanic
rock was recovered from the igneous basement. Core recovery was
52%, including basement, and distributed as 94% for APC coring,
18% for XCB coring, and 49% for RCB coring.

The succession was divided on the basis of lithologic attributes.
Lithostratigraphic definitions for Site U1480 were based exclusively
on cores recovered from Holes U1480E–U1480G. Holes U1480A–
U1480D missed the mudline, and resampled stratigraphy was re-
covered in Cores 362-U1480E-1H through 4H. Hole U1480H was
drilled to better constrain the interstitial water chemistry, biostrati-
graphy, and paleomagnetism in the upper 120 m. Sediment was
classified based on both texture and composition of the grain as-
semblage as explained in Sedimentology and petrology in the Ex-
pedition 362 methods chapter (McNeill et al., 2017b). Sediment

Figure F5. Schematic summary of lithostratigraphic units and subunits defined in Holes U1480E–U1480G. Note the variable core recovery with depth. Sand-
prone intervals were defined from a synthesis of sand-size fraction in recovered core.
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containing ≥50% siliciclastic components is classified by texture
(sand-silt-clay ratio) alone with the exception of sediment contain-
ing >5% ash or carbonate allochems. Where appropriate and practi-
cal in discussion of lithologic data, the term “mud” or “mudstone” is
used to refer collectively to sediment textural classes having ≥50%
grains of silt size or less (<62.5 μm). Similarly, “muddy sand” (or
“sandstone”) refers to sandy sediment containing ≥25% silt + clay.

The sediment at Site U1480 is mostly unlithified. However, in
the intervals near basement, semilithified and lithified materials
were encountered. Materials that are lithified by the criteria listed in
Sedimentology and petrology in the Expedition 362 methods
chapter (McNeill et al., 2017b) are referred to as “stone” or, in the
case of lithified calcareous oozes, as “chalk.”

Six major lithostratigraphic units were identified (Units I–VI),
with some units divided into subunits designated by letters (e.g., A–
C) (Figure F5).

Unit I consists of Subunits IA–IC. Subunit IA (0–5.60 mbsf) is
dominated by calcareous clay with minor biosiliceous components
and ash. Subunit IB (5.60–18.80 mbsf ) is characterized by fine-
grained sand and clay, with minor calcareous clay. Subunit IC
(18.80–26.42 mbsf ) contains silty clay and calcareous clay with mi-
nor ash.

Unit II consists of Subunits IIA–IIC. Subunit IIA (26.42–343.67
mbsf) is composed of interbedded thin- to medium-bedded, lami-
nated to structureless, fine-grained sand with silty clay and silt. Sub-
unit IIB (343.67–785.80 mbsf ) contains alternating thin- to very
thin bedded, cross- and parallel-laminated silt and clay. Subunit IIC
